


 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

         
                 ITEM              PAGE 
 
Budget and Appropriations Resolutions A-1     
 
Broome County Administration A-4  
Broome County Legislature A-5  
 
BUDGET MESSAGE A-7 
 
Schedule 1 – Summary by Funds                                                                A-17      
 
OPERATING BUDGET  
 
  General Government 
  Legislature (Elected Official) 2 
  Executive (Elected Official) 10 
  County Clerk (Elected Official) 15 
  District Attorney (Elected Official) 30 
  Audit & Control 36 
  Central Food & Nutrition Services–Internal Services           45 
  Coroners 52 
  Elections 56 
  Office of Management & Budget  62 
  Information Technology 69 
  Law (County Attorney) 84 
  Personnel 94 
  Public Defender 102 
  Public Works 108 
  Fleet Management – Internal Services 123 
  Purchasing 129 
  Real Property Tax Service 135 
      Risk & Insurance 142 
     Risk Management – Internal Services 142 
     Health Insurance – Internal Services  148 
     Workers’ Compensation – Internal Services 151 
   
 
 
 
 
 

 
                             ITEM                                                     PAGE 
 
 Public Safety 
 
  Sheriff (Elected Official) 156 
  Emergency Services 170 
  Probation 185 
  Security Services/Public Works 195 
  Stop-DWI 202 
  
 Health 
 
  Health 210 
  Mental Health 239 
  Willow Point Nursing Facility  247 
 
 Transportation 
 
  Aviation  286 
  Highways/Public Works 294 
       County Roads  294 
       Road Machinery  303 
     Public Transportation  308 
 
 Economic Assistance & Opportunity 
 
  Aging, Office for (OFA) 318 
               Social Services (DSS) 324 
  Veterans’ Services 357 
 
 Home & Community Services 
                              
                             Office of Energy Development                                             366 
  Planning & Economic Development 371 
  Solid Waste Management  378 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
  ITEM  PAGE 
 
 Culture & Recreation 
 
  Veterans Memorial Arena 388 
  Forum (Performing Arts Theater) 395 
  En-Joie Golf Course 400 
  Parks & Recreation 406 
  Library  421 
    
 
 Unallocated Items 
 
  Special Objects of Expense/Contract Agencies 430 
  Debt Service (General Fund only) 436 
  Interfund Transfers (General Fund only) 439 
 
CAPITAL BUDGET 
 
 Capital Budget 442 
 Summary of Debt 452 
 History of Debt Service 453 
 Serial Bonds 454 
 BANS  480 
 Statement of Authorized and Unborrowed Debt 483 
 Authorized Capital Projects 486 
 Debt Statement Summary 491 
 Community College Debt Liability & Payment History 492 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 Personnel Changes 504 
 Personnel Summary 506 
 Financial Summaries 509 
 Historical Tax Levy/Rate 518 
 Property Tax Levy by Municipality 520 
 Property Tax Exemption Summary 522 
 
 
  
                                                                   
                                                                        

 
ITEM                                                                               PAGE 
 
County Fees 
  Arena 525 
  Forum 526 
  Parks 527 
  En-Joie Golf 528 
  Tax Collection  529 
  County Clerk 530 
  Motor Vehicles 532 
  Health Department 533 
  Landfill Tip Fee 535 
  Mental Health 536 
  Office For Aging 537 
  Planning (Mapping & Data) 538 
  Sheriff 541 
  Weights & Measures 542 
  Miscellaneous 543 
             Greater Binghamton Airport 
   Willow Point Nursing Home 
   Dog Shelter 
   Taxicab Fees   
             Civil Service Exams 
   Legislature 
   Real Property 
   911 Emergency Services 
   Public Transportation 
   Public Defender  
   Library 









A-4



A-5



A-6



A-7



A-8



A-9



A-10



A-11



A-12



A-13



A-14



A-15



A-16



A-17



A-18



A-19



A-20



A-21



A-22



A-23



A-24



 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Legislative Board 
 Clerk of the Legislature 2      
 Legislature 7 
 
Executive  
 Executive 10 
 
County Clerk 
 Records 15 
 Motor Vehicles 21 
 Records Management 26 
 
District Attorney 30 
 
Audit & Control 
 Audit & Control 36 
 Weights & Measures 41 
 
Central Foods and Nutrition Services 45 
 
Coroners 52 
 
Elections 56 
 
Office of Mgmt. & Budget 62 
 
 
 

 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Information Technology 

Information Services 69 
 Communication Services 76 
 Telecommunications Services 80 
 
Law 
 Law 84 
 Law—DSS Legal Unit 89 
 
Personnel 94 
 
Public Defender 102 
 
Public Works 
 Administration 108 
 Buildings & Grounds 113 
 Engineering 118 
 
Fleet Management 123 
 
Purchasing 129 
 
Real Property Tax Services 135 
 
Risk & Insurance  

Risk Management 142 
 Health Insurance  148 
 Workers Compensation 151

  

 





















































































































































































































































































































 
PUBLIC SAFETY 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Sheriff 
 Corrections 156 
 Law Enforcement 163 
 
Emergency Services  
 Operations  170 
 911—Emergency Services 175 
 Medical Training  181 
 
Probation  
 Probation 185 
 Family Services Unit 191 
 
Security  195 
 
STOP-DWI 202 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 













































































































HEALTH 
 

 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Health 
 Administration 210
 Environmental Health (Includes Rabies Control) 219 
 Clinics & Disease Control 224 
 Maternal Child Health Development  230 
 
Mental Health 
 Mental Health Clinic 239 
 
Willow Point Nursing Home 
 Administration & General 247 
 Nursing 257 
 Dietary 263 
 Cleanliness & Safety 267 
 Social Programs 272 
 Ancillaries 276 
 Debt Service 280 
 Transfers 282 
   
            

 
 

























































































































































 
 

 

TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Aviation 286 
 
Highways 
 County Roads 294 
 Road Machinery 303 
 
Public Transportation (Transit) 308 
  

 

































































 
 

 

 
ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Office for Aging 318 
 
Social Services 
 Central Administration 324 
 Administrative Services 332 
 Support Services 336 
 Certification 342 
 Services 347 
 Social Service Programs 351 
 
Veterans Services 357 
 
                     

 

































































































  
 
 

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Office of Energy Development 366
  
 
Planning and Economic Development                             371 
  
Solid Waste Management 378 
             

 













































 
CULTURE AND RECREATION 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Arena  388 
 
Forum  395 
 
En-Joie Golf Course 400 
 
Parks, Recreation & Youth Services 
 Administration 406 
 Recreation 413 
 Parks 417 
 
County Library 421 
 
 
 
               

 





















































































 
 
 

UNALLOCATED ITEMS 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Special Objects of Expense/Contract Agencies 430 
 
Debt Service 436 
 
Interfund Transfers 439 
  

 

























 
CAPITAL BUDGET 

 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
2015 Capital Program 442 
 
Summary of Debt 452 
 
History of Debt Service 453 
 
Serial Bonds 454 
 
BANS  480 
 
Statement of Authorized and Un-borrowed Debt 483 
 
Authorized Capital Projects 486 
Debt Statement Summary 491 
 
Community College Debt Liability  
& Payment History 492 
 

 
                      

 





























































































































SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION PAGE 
 
Personnel Changes 504 
 
Personnel Summary 506 
 
Financial Summaries 509 
 
Historical Tax Levy/Rate 518 
 
Property Tax Levy By Municipality 520 
 
Property Tax Exemption Summary 522 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION                            PAGE                            
 
County Fees                                                          
  Arena 525 
  Forum 526 
  Parks 527 
  En-Joie Golf 528 
  Tax Collection  529 
  County Clerk 530 
  Motor Vehicles 532 
  Health Department 533 
  Landfill Tip Fee 535 
  Mental Health 536 
  Office For Aging 537 
  Planning (Mapping & Data) 538 
  Sheriff 541 
  Weights & Measures 542 
  Miscellaneous 543 
   Greater Binghamton Airport 
   Willow Point Nursing Home 
   Dog Shelter 
   Taxicab Fees 
   Civil Service Exam 
   Legislature 
   Real Property 
   911 Emergency Services 
   Public Transportation 
   Public Defender  
                      Library  
                          




















































































	Table of Contents
	Budget and Appropriates Resolutions
	Broome County Administration
	Broome County Legislature
	Budget Message
	Schedule Summary by Funds
	General Government
	Legislature
	Executive
	County Clerk
	District Attorney
	Audit & Control
	Central Food
	Coroners
	Elections
	Office of Management & Budget
	Information Technology
	Law (County Attorney)
	Personnel
	Public Defender
	Public Works
	Fleet Management
	Purchasing
	Real Property
	Risk & Insurance

	Public Safety
	Sheriff
	Emergency Services
	Probation
	Security Services
	STOP-DWI

	Health
	Health
	Mental Health
	Willow Point Nursing Home

	Transportation
	Aviation
	Highway
	Public Transportation

	Economic Assistance and Opportunity
	Aging
	Social Services (DSS)
	Veterans' Services

	Home and Community Services
	Office of Energy Development
	Planning & Economic Development
	Solid Waste Management

	Culture and Recreation
	Veterans Memorial Arena
	Forum
	En-Joie Golf Course
	Parks & Recreation
	Library

	Unallocated Items
	Special Objects of Expense/Contract Agencies
	Debt Service (General Fund Only)
	Interfund Transfers (General Fund Only)

	Capital Budget
	Capital Budget
	Summary of Debt
	History of Debt Service
	Serial Bonds
	BANS
	Statement of Authorized & Unborrowed Debt
	Authorized Capital Projects
	Debt Statement Summary
	Community College Debt Liability

	Supplementary Information
	Personnel Changes
	Personnel Summary
	Financial Summaries
	Historical Tax Levy
	Property Tax Levy by Municipality
	Property Tax Exemption Summary
	County Fees




